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Q1.  With regards to solicitation N00173-09-R-SK06, it appears that in Section L, a 
“Travel and Material Estimate” is not listed. Are we to assume Travel and/or Material 
purchases will not be required for this contract effort?  
 
A1.  Yes. 
 
Q2.  Also, we read Section L-14 (a) to bid actual for positions in which resumes are 
being provided.  Is this correct? 
 
A2.  L-14 paragraph 1(a) states: 
 

 (a) The offeror shall submit a business proposal that includes a cost proposal 
with supporting information for each cost element consistent with offeror's cost 
accounting system.  The supporting breakdown should include such elements as 
materials, direct labor, indirect cost, and other costs such as travel.  The offeror shall 
provide exhibits as necessary to substantiate each cost element.  Should rates be used 
in the proposal which are not DCAA approved, the offeror shall provide complete 
documentation and the rationale for their use at time of proposal submission. However, 
offerors are advised to use actual labor rates of proposed personnel as the basis for 
estimating labor costs when practicable. 
 
 
Q3.  Is this solicitation a follow on of an existing award or evolution of an existing 
award? If so who is the incumbent company/division? 
 
A3.  This is a follow-on effort to part of the effort performed under contract N00173-03-
C-2037.  See A4 below. 
 
Q4.  Could you please tell me who the current incumbent is for this work? 
 
A4.  The incumbent is: 
  ITT Industries Inc 
  Advanced Engineering and Sciences 
  2560 Huntington Ave 
  Alexandria, VA 22303 
 
Q5.  I noticed in that in the pre-solicitation notice that it states this procurement is the 
follow-on to contract number N00173-03-C-2037.  I was a little confused because 
contract # N00173-09-C-2038 was awarded in April 2009 and also stated that it was the 
follow-on to N00173-03-C-2037.  Has N00173-03-C-2037 been split into two different 
requirements or has N00173-09-C-2038 been ended early? 
 
A5.  The effort performed under N00173-03-C-2037 was split into 2 different 
requirements. 


